PAHA Board Meeting
March 14, 2022

In attendance: Brian Kasiborski, Sarah Saddison, Cathryn Needham, Elizabeth Morey, Julianne
Imbleau, Shaun Osborne, Jeff Suffolk, Justin Doran

Absent: none

Public in attendance: Brent Ward, Anthony Brandao, Daniel Klaybor

Brian called the meeting to order at 7:03pm.

Brian motioned to approve the 2/21/22 minutes. Approved 8-0.

Public Comments:

Daniel Klaybor (PAHA goalie coach) — presented an off-season workout and positive attitude plan for
our PAHA players — Tuesday/Thursdays at Petoskey Ice Arena or Winter Sports Park - 1 hour, 20
minutes per session. This would consist of stretching, agility, strength, speed and endurance, nutrition.
Cap: 40 players (Dates: May 17 — Labor Day) Charge: $20/week. Board will discuss and vote on this
at our April meeting.

Anthony Brandao inquired about coaching applications, level 4 USA hockey clinics, and goalie
coaching. Brian responded with coaches and trainings being completed before the start of our 2022-23
season. Coaching applications will be taken and coaches will be determined after the new board is
seated. Anthony also inquired about a youth reffing program through our association. He also
expressed his concern about house teams being developed before travel teams.

Brend Ward presented a PeeWee A team — Little Caesars proposal — (14 players). This would only
allow 2011 birth year and under to try out. He would like to share ice time with his proposed Bantam
AA team. Brent is asking to rewrite the policy so we can have 2 travel hockey teams this next season.
No coaches or managers labeled in his proposal. Brent indicated that ice cost is the highest at Petoskey
Ice Arena, so practices may also consist of using other rinks. Board will discuss and vote on this at our
April meeting.

Brent Ward also presented a Bantam AA team — Little Caesars - Howe 1 proposal — (15 players). He
indicated that this team has played together for 6 years. This is a combined team with other area
players. No coaches or managers labeled. Brent would like PAHA to invest in 2 nets, 2 bar down
shooters, rebound boards, and pullovers. Brent indicated that ice cost is the highest at Petoskey Ice
Arena, so practices may also consist of using other rinks. Board will discuss and vote on this at our
April meeting.



Charlie Licata presented a PeeWee AA team — Little Caesars — Howe 3 proposal — (15 players). This
proposal was emailed to the board in advance. This would allow 2010 birth years and under to try out.
He was not at the meeting in person due to coaching his travel team on the ice at the same time.
Proposal was filled out in accordance with our travel team policy. Board will discuss and vote on this
at our April meeting.

Treasurer’s Report:

-Adjusted ice bills — Liz will audit these. We will consider using the extra funds toward the Little
Wings Hockey program, ran by Fedor.

-Treasurer’s report is attached.

Old Business:

President’s Update (Brian):
-8U team went to the State Tournament in Grand Rapids. Team was 1-1-2. It was a good experience
for the 2" year mites.

Board Updates:

-Year end banquet — March 21 - Monday — former Knights of Columbus — Jeff will MC the banquet.
Dinner will be provided to all PAHA families. Coaches will introduce players and summarize the
season.

-Open Board seats. We will determine our open seats at the April board meeting and ask for
nominations through SportsEngine.

-Gladwin contacted Cathryn about spring hockey. We do not have coaches or enough time to come up
with teams, with the last minute contact. We will close this and possibly look into it for next season.

New Business:

Team Updates

-Fedorov Ice Fest will be March 19-20 for the Mini Mites and Mites. Schedules and plans are out.
Volunteer jobs through sign-up genius have been filled.

-The rest of the teams are wrapping up their seasons before spring break.



Miscellaneous Wrap-Up:

-Try Hockey for Free Day: Nov. 6, 2022. This would be for 4-9 year olds. Board will plan for this event
at future board meetings.

Brian adjourned the meeting at 9:01pm



Petoskey Area Hockey Association

Profit and Loss
July 2021 - February 2022

Income
FUNDRAISING
BANTAM A TRAVEL - FUNDRAISING
HOUSE-FUNDRAISING
SQUIRT AA TRAVEL-FUNDRAISING
Total FUNDRAISING

INTEREST PAYMENT
IP PROGRAM INCOME
Peewee Select 2022

PLAYER FEES (Registration and Ice Fee's)
BANTAM A TRAVEL-PLAYER FEES
HOUSE-PLAYER FEES
PEEWEE AA TRAVEL-PLAYER FEES
SQUIRT AA TRAVEL - PLAYER FEES

Total PLAYER FEES (Registration and Ice Fee's)

TILLIES SALES
TRUST (SAGE)
Tryouts 2021-2022
Uncategorized Income
WREATH OR TILLIES?
WREATH SALES

Total Income

Gross Profit

Expenses
ACCOUNTING (QB-MKR)
ADMINISTRATIVE/SUPPIES
COACHING
EQUIPMENT

FUNDRAISING EXPENSE
Christmas Wreath Cost
Tillie's Taffel

Total FUNDRAISING EXPENSE

ICE BILLS
BANTAM A TRAVEL-ICE BILLS
HOUSE-ICE BILLS

Total

3,650.00
5,156.25
5,116.50

13,922.75

4.00
470.00
1,932.85

0.00
13,810.70
27,478.73

1,565.16
8,475.59

51,330.18

2,494.00
74,267.17
556.24
3,097.02
3,056.00
3,001.00

154,131.21

154,131.21

752.00
365.41
1,050.00
8,218.98

3,135.55
1,922.40

5,057.95

10,952.50
55,000.00



SQUIRT AA TRAVEL-ICE BILLS

7,892.50

Total ICE BILLS $ 73,845.00
IP (INSTRUCTIONAL PLAY) 1,500.00
LEAGUE FEES 900.00
MISCELLANEOUS 119.00
TOURNAMENTS, GAMES, DISTRICTS 0.00
BANTAM A TRAVEL-TOURNAMENTS 11,385.00
HOUSE-TOURNAMENTS 6,671.55
SQUIRT AA-Tournament 9,635.00
Total TOURNAMENTS, GAMES, DISTRICTS $ 27,691.55
WEBSITE/TECHNOLOGY 985.00
Total Expenses 120,484.89
Net Operating Income 33,646.32
Net Income 33,646.32
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