

PAHA Board Meeting March 14, 2022

In attendance: Brian Kasiborski, Sarah Saddison, Cathryn Needham, Elizabeth Morey, Julianne Imbleau, Shaun Osborne, Jeff Suffolk, Justin Doran

Absent: none

Public in attendance: Brent Ward, Anthony Brandao, Daniel Klaybor

Brian called the meeting to order at 7:03pm.

Brian motioned to approve the 2/21/22 minutes. Approved 8-0.

Public Comments:

Daniel Klaybor (PAHA goalie coach) – presented an off-season workout and positive attitude plan for our PAHA players – Tuesday/Thursdays at Petoskey Ice Arena or Winter Sports Park - 1 hour, 20 minutes per session. This would consist of stretching, agility, strength, speed and endurance, nutrition. Cap: 40 players (Dates: May 17 – Labor Day) Charge: \$20/week. Board will discuss and vote on this at our April meeting.

Anthony Brandao inquired about coaching applications, level 4 USA hockey clinics, and goalie coaching. Brian responded with coaches and trainings being completed before the start of our 2022-23 season. Coaching applications will be taken and coaches will be determined after the new board is seated. Anthony also inquired about a youth reffing program through our association. He also expressed his concern about house teams being developed before travel teams.

Brent Ward presented a PeeWee A team – Little Caesars proposal – (14 players). This would only allow 2011 birth year and under to try out. He would like to share ice time with his proposed Bantam AA team. Brent is asking to rewrite the policy so we can have 2 travel hockey teams this next season. No coaches or managers labeled in his proposal. Brent indicated that ice cost is the highest at Petoskey Ice Arena, so practices may also consist of using other rinks. Board will discuss and vote on this at our April meeting.

Brent Ward also presented a Bantam AA team – Little Caesars - Howe 1 proposal – (15 players). He indicated that this team has played together for 6 years. This is a combined team with other area players. No coaches or managers labeled. Brent would like PAHA to invest in 2 nets, 2 bar down shooters, rebound boards, and pullovers. Brent indicated that ice cost is the highest at Petoskey Ice Arena, so practices may also consist of using other rinks. Board will discuss and vote on this at our April meeting.

Charlie Licata presented a PeeWee AA team – Little Caesars – Howe 3 proposal – (15 players). This proposal was emailed to the board in advance. This would allow 2010 birth years and under to try out. He was not at the meeting in person due to coaching his travel team on the ice at the same time. Proposal was filled out in accordance with our travel team policy. Board will discuss and vote on this at our April meeting.

Treasurer's Report:

-Adjusted ice bills – Liz will audit these. We will consider using the extra funds toward the Little Wings Hockey program, ran by Fedor.

-Treasurer's report is attached.

Old Business:

President's Update (Brian):

-8U team went to the State Tournament in Grand Rapids. Team was 1-1-2. It was a good experience for the 2nd year mites.

Board Updates:

-Year end banquet – March 21 - Monday – former Knights of Columbus – Jeff will MC the banquet. Dinner will be provided to all PAHA families. Coaches will introduce players and summarize the season.

-Open Board seats. We will determine our open seats at the April board meeting and ask for nominations through SportsEngine.

-Gladwin contacted Cathryn about spring hockey. We do not have coaches or enough time to come up with teams, with the last minute contact. We will close this and possibly look into it for next season.

New Business:

Team Updates

-Fedorov Ice Fest will be March 19-20 for the Mini Mites and Mites. Schedules and plans are out. Volunteer jobs through sign-up genius have been filled.

-The rest of the teams are wrapping up their seasons before spring break.

Miscellaneous Wrap-Up:

-Try Hockey for Free Day: Nov. 6, 2022. This would be for 4-9 year olds. Board will plan for this event at future board meetings.

Brian adjourned the meeting at 9:01pm

Petoskey Area Hockey Association
Profit and Loss
 July 2021 - February 2022

	Total
Income	
FUNDRAISING	
BANTAM A TRAVEL - FUNDRAISING	3,650.00
HOUSE-FUNDRAISING	5,156.25
SQUIRT AA TRAVEL-FUNDRAISING	5,116.50
Total FUNDRAISING	\$ 13,922.75
INTEREST PAYMENT	4.00
IP PROGRAM INCOME	470.00
Peewee Select 2022	1,932.85
PLAYER FEES (Registration and Ice Fee's)	0.00
BANTAM A TRAVEL-PLAYER FEES	13,810.70
HOUSE-PLAYER FEES	27,478.73
PEEWEE AA TRAVEL-PLAYER FEES	1,565.16
SQUIRT AA TRAVEL - PLAYER FEES	8,475.59
Total PLAYER FEES (Registration and Ice Fee's)	\$ 51,330.18
TILLIES SALES	2,494.00
TRUST (SAGE)	74,267.17
Tryouts 2021-2022	556.24
Uncategorized Income	3,097.02
WREATH OR TILLIES?	3,056.00
WREATH SALES	3,001.00
Total Income	\$ 154,131.21
Gross Profit	\$ 154,131.21
Expenses	
ACCOUNTING (QB-MKR)	752.00
ADMINISTRATIVE/SUPPIES	365.41
COACHING	1,050.00
EQUIPMENT	8,218.98
FUNDRAISING EXPENSE	
Christmas Wreath Cost	3,135.55
Tillie's Taffel	1,922.40
Total FUNDRAISING EXPENSE	\$ 5,057.95
ICE BILLS	
BANTAM A TRAVEL-ICE BILLS	10,952.50
HOUSE-ICE BILLS	55,000.00

SQUIRT AA TRAVEL-ICE BILLS		7,892.50
Total ICE BILLS	\$	73,845.00
IP (INSTRUCTIONAL PLAY)		1,500.00
LEAGUE FEES		900.00
MISCELLANEOUS		119.00
TOURNAMENTS, GAMES, DISTRICTS		0.00
BANTAM A TRAVEL-TOURNAMENTS		11,385.00
HOUSE-TOURNAMENTS		6,671.55
SQUIRT AA-Tournament		9,635.00
Total TOURNAMENTS, GAMES, DISTRICTS	\$	27,691.55
WEBSITE/TECHNOLOGY		985.00
Total Expenses	\$	120,484.89
Net Operating Income	\$	33,646.32
Net Income	\$	33,646.32

Monday, Mar 07, 2022 10:10:42 AM GMT-8 - Accrual Basis